

ORIGINAL

In the  
Supreme Court of Ohio

A.M. CASTLE & CO.,	:	
Appellee,	:	Case No. 2015-0551
v.	:	
JOSEPH W. TESTA,	:	Appeal from the Ohio Board of Tax Appeals
TAX COMMISSIONER OF OHIO,	:	BTA Case No. 2013-5851
Appellant.	:	

---

MERIT BRIEF OF APPELLEE  
A.M. CASTLE & CO.

---

Todd S. Swatsler (0010172)  
*Counsel of Record*  
 JONES DAY  
 P.O. Box 165017  
 325 John H. McConnell Blvd., Ste. 600  
 Columbus, OH 43216-5017  
 Telephone: (614) 281-3912  
 Facsimile: (614) 461-4198  
 tswatsler@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Appellee*  
 A.M. Castle & Co.

Michael DeWine (0009181)  
 Ohio Attorney General

Melissa W. Baldwin (0066681)  
*Counsel of Record*  
 Daniel W. Fausey (0079928)  
 Assistant Attorneys General  
 30 East Broad Street, 25th Floor  
 Columbus, OH 43215  
 Telephone: (614) 466-4526 (Direct)  
 Telephone: (614) 466-5968 (Office)  
 Facsimile: (866) 487-3731  
 melissa.baldwin@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

*Counsel for Appellant Joseph W. Testa,*  
*Tax Commissioner of Ohio*

FILED  
 OCT 05 2015  
 CLERK OF COURT  
 SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS AND CASE.....	2
III. LAW AND ARGUMENT.....	6
<u>Appellee’s Proposition of Law</u>	
Under R.C. 5739.01(JJ)(3), employment services are not taxable when provided pursuant to a contract of at least one year and on a permanent basis. When an employment services contract (of more than one year), along with the surrounding facts and circumstances, indicate that employees are assigned for an indefinite period and are not provided as temporary, seasonal, short-term or substitute employees, the services are not taxable regardless of whether the words “permanent assignment” or some other magic language is used in the contract.....	6
A. Standard Of Review.....	6
B. R.C. 5739.01(JJ)(3) Excludes Certain Employment Services From Sales/Use Tax.....	7
C. The Board’s Conclusion That R.C. 5739.01(JJ)(3)’s Exclusion Applies Here Should Be Affirmed.....	8
1. The Terms of the Services Contract Support the Conclusion That Drivers Are Assigned to A.M. Castle on a Permanent Basis.....	8
2. As The Board Concluded, the Facts and Circumstances Surrounding the Services Contract Further Supports the Conclusion That Drivers Were Permanently Assigned.....	11
IV. CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bay Mechanical &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Testa</i> , 133 Ohio St.3d 423, 2012-Ohio-4312, 978 N.E.2d 882 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens Fin. Corp. v. Porterfield</i> , 25 Ohio St.2d 53, 266 N.E.2d 828 (1971) .....	6
<i>Fed. Paper Bd. Co., Inc. v. Kosydar</i> , 37 Ohio St.2d 28, 306 N.E.2d 416 (1974) .....	6
<i>H.R. Options, Inc. v. Zaino</i> , 100 Ohio St.3d 373, 2004-Ohio-1, 800 N.E.2d 740 .....	2, 7, 10
<i>Natl. City Bank v. Wilkins</i> , 111 Ohio St.3d 485, 2006-Ohio-6110, 857 N.E.2d 130 .....	6
<i>State ex rel. Clark v. Great Lakes Constr. Co.</i> , 99 Ohio St.3d 320, 2003-Ohio-3802, 791 N.E.2d 974 .....	9
<i>UBS Fin. Servs., Inc. v. Levin</i> , 119 Ohio St.3d 286, 2008-Ohio-3821, 893 N.E.2d 811 .....	9
<b>STATUTES</b>	
R.C. 5717.04 .....	6
R.C. 5739.01 .....	5
R.C. 5739.01(B)(3)(k)-(l) .....	7
R.C. 5739.01(JJ)(3) .....	<i>passim</i>
